regulations shall be substituted by the following new sub-regulation:

"(4) Furthermore, and without prejudice to the
preceding sub-regulations, a person found guilty under
regulation 10(4) shall, on conviction, be liable to an
additional fine (multa) of not less than six thousand euro
(€6,000), but not exceeding fifteen thousand euro
(€15,000), if it is proved that such offender was found
guilty of committing an offence in terms of regulation
10(4) within two (2) years prior to the contravention.".

Amends 
Schedule 2 to 
the principal 
regulations.

6. Schedule 2 to the principal regulations shall be amended as